

## California Environmental Quality Act NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

2023-0000080

FILED

O: San Francisco County Clerk's FROM:
Office

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place City Hall, Room 168 San Francisco, CA 94102-4678 Bay Area Air Quality
Management District
375 Beale Street, Suite 600 leivin Galvez
San Francisco, CA 94105

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY

LEAD AGENCY: Bay Area Air Quality Management District PROJECT APPLICANT: Bay Area Air Quality Management District PROJECT APPLICANT CONTACT: Poornima Dixit, 415-749-4653

MANAGEMENT

DISTRICT

2023

0

07

DEC

POSTED

JECT: FILING OF NOTICE OF DETERMINATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 21152
OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE AND CEQA GUIDELINES SECTION
15075

Project Title: Proposed Amendments to Regulation 8: Organic Compounds, Rule 8: Wastewater Collection and Separation Systems

Lead Agency and Agency Approving Project: Bay Area Air Quality Management District (Air District).

Project Location: The rule and proposed amendments apply within the Air District's jurisdiction, which includes all of Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, and Santa Clara counties, and the southern portions of Solano and Sonoma counties.

Project Description: The Air District has regulatory authority over stationary sources of air pollution in the San Francisco Bay Area. The proposed amendments to Regulation 8, Rule 8 (Rule 8-8) address emissions of volatile organic compounds and methane (together referred to as "total organic compounds") from wastewater collection and separation systems at industrial facilities in the Bay Area. The proposed amendments would enact more stringent best available retrofit control technology (BARCT) levels at the refinery wastewater treatment systems by increasing frequency of leak inspections, updating leak detection methodologies and standards to include a wider range of organic compounds (including methane), and strengthening protocols for repairing and minimizing leaks. The amendments also include a number of other changes to improve enforceability of the provisions and expand sampling and monitoring requirements. The amendments are described in detail in the Staff Report prepared for this project, which is available for public review as indicated below.

Agency Determination and Adoption of Negative Declaration: On December 20, 2023, the Air District's Board of Directors approved the rule amendment project described above and determined that the project will not have a significant effect on the environment. A Negative Declaration was prepared and adopted for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. Mitigation measures were not made a condition of the approval of this project, and no mitigation monitoring plan or program has been adopted.

Location of Negative Declaration and Supporting Documentation: Copies of the Negative Declaration, amended rule, Staff Report, and certain other relevant documents are available on the Air District's website at <a href="https://www.baagmd.gov/ruledev">www.baagmd.gov/ruledev</a>. Physical copies of the Negative Declaration and all supporting documentation for this project are available for public review at Air District headquarters at 375 Beale Street, Suite 600, San Francisco, CA 94105.

DEC 2 0 2023

Date Received for Filing

Poornima Dixit

December 20, 2023

Date

Rules and Strategic Policy Division

DEW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/23) Previously DEG 753.5a	a	Print		Finalize&Email	
		RECEIPT NUI	MBER:		
		38-12/20/2023-131			
		STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)			
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARI	ı v				
LEAD AGENCY LEAD AGENCY			DATE	DATE	
BAY AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT			12/20/202	12/20/2023	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUME	DOCUMENT NUMBER	
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY			2023-0000080		
PROJECT TITLE  PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO REGULATION 8: ORGANIC CO	OMPOUNDS RULE 8: WASTE	WATER COLLEC	TION AND SE	PARATION SYSTEM	
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT		PHONE N		
BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT				(415) 749-4653	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE		
375 BEALE STREET SUITE 600	SAN FRANCISCO	CA	94105		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)					
	Other Special District	☐ State	Agency	☐ Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:  ☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)  ☑ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)  ☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment of the control of the co	сору)	\$ 3,839.25 \$ \$ 2,764.00 \$ 1,305.25 \$	\$	2,764.00	
<ul> <li>□ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only)</li> <li>☑ County documentary handling fee</li> <li>□ Other</li> </ul>		\$ 850.00 \$ 79.00		79.00	
PAYMENT METHOD:  ☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☑ Check ☐ Other	TOTAL	RECEIVED \$		2,843.00	
SIGNATURE	GENCY OF FILING PRINTED	NAME AND TITLE			
X Zm	Melvin Galvez Deputy Clerk				